Paramount Merger and the Mergers. Future dividends will be determined by
Viacom's Board of Directors in light of Viacom's alternative opportunities for
investment and the earnings and financial condition of Viacom and its
subsidiaries, among other factors.

   113

   CAPITALIZATION
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   The following table sets forth the historical capitalization of Viacom,
Blockbuster and Paramount and the pro forma capitalization of the combined
company after giving effect to the Pro Forma Events.

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   VIACOM-
   ---------------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA   PARAMOUNT-
   VIACOM   BLOCKBUSTER   PARAMOUNT   VIACOM-PARAMOUNT   BLOCKBUSTER
   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,   JANUARY 31,   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,
   1993   1993   1994   1993   1993
   ----------------  ----------------  ---------------  ----------------  ----------------

Long-term debt:
  Current maturities.....   $   55.0   $   9.1   $   10.4   $   65.4   $   74.5
   --------   --------   ---------------  ----------------  ----------------
  Due after one year:
   Senior.....   1,928.3   603.5   820.2   6,180.8(bi)   8,034.3(bi,ii)
   Senior subordinated..   450.0   --   --   450.0   450.0
   Subordinated.....   --   --   180.1   1,235.0(c)   1,235.0(c)
   --------   --------   ---------------  ----------------  ----------------
   Due after one
year.....   2,378.3   603.5   1,000.3   7,865.8   9,719.3
   --------   --------   ---------------  ----------------  ----------------
   Total long-term
   debt, including
   current
maturities.....   2,433.3   612.6   1,010.7   7,931.2   9,793.8
   --------   --------   ---------------  ----------------  ----------------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred.....   1,800.0   --   --   1,800.0   1,200.0(d)
  Common.....   918.1(a)   2,123.4   4,186.8   4,518.6(e)   9,000.6(f)
   --------   --------   ---------------  ----------------  ----------------
   Total
   stockholders'
equity.....   2,718.1   2,123.4   4,186.8   6,318.6   10,200.6
   --------   --------   ---------------  ----------------  ----------------
   Total
capitalization.....   $  5,151.4   $  2,736.0   $ 5,197.5   $ 14,249.8   $ 19,994.4
   --------   --------   ---------------  ----------------  ----------------
   --------   --------   ---------------  ----------------  ----------------

- - - - ---------------

   (a)  On December 31, 1993, there were 53,449,325 outstanding shares of Viacom Class A Common Stock (100,000,000
   shares authorized) and 67,347,131 outstanding shares of Viacom Class B Common Stock (150,000,000 shares
   authorized); there were approximately 224,410 unissued shares of Viacom Class A Common Stock and 29,462,933

[…]

increased common stockholders' equity resulting from the issuance of Viacom
Common Stock to stockholders of Paramount and Blockbuster.

   116

   COMBINED COMPANY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN MILLIONS)

   OFFER
   VIACOM   AND
   -----------------------------------   PARAMOUNT   VIACOM/   BLOCKBUSTER
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   MERGER   PARAMOUNT   PRO FORMA   MERGER   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PARAMOUNT*   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   BLOCKBUSTER ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANY
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------

   ASSETS
Cash & short term
investments.....  $ 1,882.4   $ 1,250.0(1a) $ 3,132.4  $   328.7   $(3,050.0) (2b) $  411.1  $   95.3 $  (30.0)(3a) $   476.4
Other current
assets.....   804.0   804.0   2,423.0   3,227.0   653.4   3,880.4
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   Total current
assets.....   2,686.4   1,250.0   3,936.4   2,751.7   (3,050.0)   3,638.1   748.7   (30.0)   4,356.8
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
Property and
equipment, net...   554.2   554.2   1,239.9   1,794.1   522.8   2,316.9
Videocassette
  rental
  inventory,
  net.....   470.2   470.2
Intangible
  assets, at
  amortized
cost.....   2,180.6   2,180.6   1,976.6   5,750.1(2c)   9,907.3   856.3   3,638.6(3a)  14,402.2
Other assets.....   995.7   (49.2)(1b)   946.5   1,512.5   2,459.0   2,173.0   (1,850.0)(3b)  2,782.0
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   $ 6,416.9   $ 1,200.8   $ 7,617.7   $ 7,480.7   $ 2,700.1   $ 17,798.5   $ 4,771.0   $ 1,758.6   $24,328.1
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current
liabilities.....  $   965.6   $   965.6   $ 1,493.8   $  2,459.4   $ 1,643.2   $(1,000.0)(3c) $3,102.6
Long-term debt...   2,378.3   $  (205.0)(1b) 2,173.3   1,000.3   $ 4,692.2(2b)   7,865.8   853.5   1,000.0(3c)   9,719.3
Other
liabilities.....   354.9   354.9   799.8   1,154.7   150.9   1,305.6
Stockholders'
  equity:
  Preferred.....   1,800.0   1,800.0   1,800.0   (600.0)(3b)  1,200.0
  Common.....   918.1   1,405.8(1)   2,323.9   4,186.8   (1,992.1)(2)   4,518.6   2,123.4   2,358.6(3a,b) 9,000.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   Total
   stockholders'
equity.....   2,718.1   1,405.8   4,123.9   4,186.8   (1,992.1)   6,318.6   2,123.4   1,758.6   10,200.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   $ 6,416.9   $ 1,200.8   $ 7,617.7   $ 7,480.7   $ 2,700.1   $ 17,798.5   $ 4,771.0   $ 1,758.6   $24,328.1
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  ------------  -----------  ---------   ---------

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

- - - - ---------------
 * See Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of
   Paramount.

 See Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of
   Blockbuster.

   117

   COMBINED COMPANY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA AND RATIOS)

   OFFER
   VIACOM   AND
   -----------------------------------   PARAMOUNT   VIACOM/
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   MERGER   PARAMOUNT   PRO FORMA
   VIACOM   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PARAMOUNT(8)*  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   BLOCKBUSTER
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------  -------------------  -----------

Revenues.....   $2,004.9   $ 2,004.9   $ 5,024.0   $ 7,028.9   $ 2,595.2
Expenses
 Operating.....   877.6   877.6   3,315.7   4,193.3   1,947.6
 Selling, general and
administrative.....   589.2   589.2   1,243.7   1,832.9   212.0
 Depreciation and
amortization.....   153.1   153.1   162.5   $   143.8(5a)   459.4
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
   Total expenses.....   1,619.9   1,619.9   4,721.9   143.8   6,485.6   2,159.6
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings from
operations.....   385.0   385.0   302.1   (143.8)   543.3   435.6
 Interest expense.....   (145.0)  $   8.9(4a)   (136.1)   (94.3)   (249.3)(5b)   (479.7)   (98.7)
 Interest and other
investment income.....   43.5   43.5   7.2
 Other items, net(7)...   61.8   61.8   (7.4)   54.4   16.3
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
   Total other income
(expense).....   (83.2)   8.9   (74.3)   (58.2)   (249.3)   (381.8)   (75.2)
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings before income
taxes.....   301.8   8.9   310.7   243.9   (393.1)   161.5   360.4
Provision for income
taxes.....   129.8   3.1(4b)   132.9   88.5   (88.1)(5c)   133.3   135.3
Equity in loss of
 affiliated companies,
net of tax.....   (2.5)   (12.9)(4c)   (15.4)   (15.4)
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings before
 extraordinary item,
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
 principle and
 preferred stock
 dividend
requirements.....   169.5   (7.1)   162.4   155.4   (305.0)   12.8   225.1
Preferred stock
 dividend
requirements.....   12.8   $   77.2(4d)   90.0   90.0
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Earnings (loss)
 attributable to common
 stock before
 extraordinary item and
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
principle.....  $   156.7   $   (84.3)   $   72.4   $   155.4   $  (305.0)   $   (77.2)   $   225.1
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------   --------   -----------
Weighted average number
 of common shares or
 common shares and
 common share
equivalents.....   120.6   22.7   56.1   199.4
Primary earnings per
 common share before
 extraordinary item and
 cumulative effect of
 change in accounting
principle.....  $   1.30   $   (0.39)
Ratio of Earnings to
 Fixed Charges.....   2.8x   1.3x

   BLOCKBUSTER
   MERGER   COMBINED
   ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANY
   -----------  -----------
Revenues.....   $ 9,624.1
Expenses

[…]

basis, as if such transactions had taken place on January 31, 1994, for the
purpose of presenting the unaudited pro forma Paramount condensed consolidated
balance sheet, and February 1, 1993, for the purpose of presenting the unaudited
pro forma Paramount condensed consolidated statement of operations.

   122

   PARAMOUNT AND MACMILLAN

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AT JANUARY 31, 1994
   (IN MILLIONS)

   MACMILLAN
   ACQUISITION
   AND PRO FORMA
   PARAMOUNT   ADJUSTMENTS(1)  PRO FORMA
   -----------  -------------  -----------

   ASSETS
Current assets.....   $ 3,181.1   $  (429.4)   $ 2,751.7
Property and equipment, net.....   1,209.3   30.6   1,239.9
Intangible assets, at amortized cost.....   1,567.9   408.7   1,976.6
Other assets.....   1,458.5   54.0   1,512.5
   -----------  -------------  -----------
   $ 7,416.8   $   63.9   $ 7,480.7
   -----------  -------------  -----------
   -----------  -------------  -----------
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities.....   $ 1,429.9   $   63.9   $ 1,493.8
Long-term debt.....   1,000.3   1,000.3
Other liabilities.....   799.8   799.8
Stockholders' equity:
  Common.....   4,186.8   4,186.8
   -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   4,186.8   4,186.8
   -----------  -------------  -----------
   $ 7,416.8   $   63.9   $ 7,480.7
   -----------  -------------  -----------
   -----------  -------------  -----------

 See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   123

   PARAMOUNT, MACMILLAN AND OTHER BUSINESSES ACQUIRED
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 1994
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL   OTHER
   --------------------------------   MACMILLAN   BUSINESSES
   NINE   THREE   ACQUISITION   ACQUIRED AND
   MONTHS ENDED   MONTHS ENDED   AND PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   JANUARY 31, 1994  APRIL 30, 1993  ADJUSTMENTS(2)  ADJUSTMENTS(2)   PRO FORMA
   ----------------  --------------  --------------  ---------------  ----------

Revenues.....   $  3,757.0   $   954.4   $   287.7   $   24.9   $  5,024.0
Expenses:
  Operating.....   2,499.1   628.3   167.0   21.3   3,315.7
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   835.4   315.8   92.5   1,243.7
  Depreciation and amortization.....   124.5   22.2   13.7   2.1   162.5
   ----------------  --------------  --------------   -------   ----------
   Total expenses.....   3,459.0   966.3   273.2   23.4   4,721.9
   ----------------  --------------  --------------   -------   ----------
Earnings (loss) from operations.....   298.0   (11.9)   14.5   1.5   302.1
   ----------------  --------------  --------------   -------   ----------
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (70.6)   (23.7)   (94.3)
  Interest and other investment
   income.....   53.1   22.2   (26.8)   (5.0)   43.5
  Other items, net.....   (2.7)   (2.2)   (2.6)   0.1   (7.4)
   ----------------  --------------  --------------   -------   ----------
   Total other expense.....   (20.2)   (3.7)   (29.4)   (4.9)   (58.2)
   ----------------  --------------  --------------   -------   ----------
Earnings (loss) before income taxes.....   277.8   (15.6)   (14.9)   (3.4)   243.9
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   97.2   (6.4)   (1.6)   (0.7)   88.5
   ----------------  --------------  --------------   -------   ----------
Net earnings (loss).....   $   180.6   $   (9.2)   $   (13.3)   $   (2.7)   $   155.4
   ----------------  --------------  --------------   -------   ----------
   ----------------  --------------  --------------   -------   ----------
Weighted average number of
  common shares.....   120.3   118.8   119.9
Net earnings (loss) per common
  share.....   $   1.50   $   (0.08)   $   1.30

 See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

[…]

reflect actual results which would have occurred if the aforementioned
acquisitions had taken place on the assumed dates, nor are they indicative of
the results of future combined operations. If either the Paramount Merger or the
Blockbuster Merger were not to occur, certain pro forma adjustments included in
these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements would
change significantly.

   126

   BLOCKBUSTER
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------------------------
   BLOCKBUSTER   DEBIT   CREDIT   PRO FORMA
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   95,254   $   95,254
  Accounts receivable, less allowance.....   135,172   135,172
  Merchandise inventories.....   350,763   350,763
  Film costs and program rights, net.....   117,324   117,324
  Other.....   50,210   50,210
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   Total Current Assets.....   748,723   748,723
Videocassette rental inventory, net.....   470,223   470,223
Property and equipment, net.....   522,745   522,745
Intangible assets, net.....   856,318   856,318
Investment in Viacom.....   600,000  $   1,250,000(a)   1,850,000
Other assets.....   322,958   322,958
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   $   3,520,967  $   1,250,000   $   4,770,967
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Current Liabilities:
  Current portion of long-term debt.....  $   9,083   $   1,000,000(b) $   1,009,083
  Accounts payable.....   369,815   369,815
  Accrued liabilities.....   177,695   177,695
  Accrued participation expenses.....   43,013   43,013
  Income taxes payable.....   43,632   43,632
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   Total Current Liabilities.....   643,238   1,000,000   1,643,238
Long-term debt.....   603,496   250,000(b)   853,496
Other liabilities.....   59,999   59,999
Minority interest in subsidiaries.....   90,834   90,834
Shareholders' Equity:
  Common stock.....   24,738   24,738
  Capital in excess of par value.....   1,564,685   1,564,685
  Cumulative foreign currency translation
adjustment.....   (38,143)   (38,143)
  Retained earnings.....   572,120   572,120